TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
December 16, 2019

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE - NEW

e 257 East Street, Tax # 178.12-1-30. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 (B) (3) & (6)
and §185-17 L to place a storage shed on the side of the garage and encroaching into the side setback. The
storage shed is proposed to be located approximately 8 feet from the right property line and located forward
of the rear wall of the home. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

e 5Winding Road, Tax # 151.14-1-81. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code 8185 — 17 (B) (1) for the
construction of an addition extending beyond the building lines for a corner lot. The addition is proposed to be

constructed with a 35 foot +- setback from Winding Road and a front setback of approximately 46 feet +- from
French Road where code requires 50 feet. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

OTHER

¢ Review and Approval of the November 18, 2019 Minutes



draft
TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
November 18, 2019

PRESENT
George Dounce, Chairperson; Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Phil Castleberry, David Rowe, Mike
Rose, Barbara Servé

ALSO PRESENT

Stephanie Townsend, Town Board Liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector;
Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
Jaime Waldman

George Dounce, Chairperson, called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 7:00 pm.

Mark Lenzi indicated that the applications before the Board this evening are Type Il Actions under 6-
NYCRR 8617.5(c) (7) or (12) & (13) and, therefore, are not subject to Environmental Review under
SEQRA. The applications are exempt from review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on
an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE - NEW

e 4040 East Ave, Tax # 151.10-1-2. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 (B) (1)
(2) (3) & (6) and 8185-17 K to construct an addition to an existing detached garage. The Proposed
garage will be located to the east of the existing garage. The existing garage has a side setback of
roughly 10’ and the proposed addition will have a side setback of approximately 18’. The addition of
586 Sq. Ft. will bring the total square footage of the garage to 1123 +- Sq. Ft. The structure is

proposed to be approximately 14’ in height. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood
District.

The homeowner, Heather Ralph, and contractor, Mark Fresdorf of Dreamworx Construction were
present.

There is ho neighborhood opposition to the project.

The shed and pine trees will not be removed according to the homeowner.
The timeframe is to build within the year.

There was no public comment.

David Rowe moved to close the Public Hearing.

Barbara Servé seconded.

All Ayes.
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e 22 E.Park Road, Tax # 151.17-3-13. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code 8185 - 17 (E) &
185 -17 (B) (1) for the construction of a master bedroom and garage addition with a front setback of
approximately 42’ and a left side setback of approximately 9. Town Code requires a 50’ minimum
front setback and 10’ minimum side setback. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood
District.

The homeowner, Bruno Wolf, and architect, Chris Hennesey were present.

Ms. Hennesey described the project which is a reconfiguration of the home to include a larger
master suite and a garage addition.

The Board asked about neighbor opposition and the homeowners stated that there is none.
The homeowner stated that the timeframe is to start around March 2020.

There was no public comment.

Phil Castleberry moved to close the Public Hearing.

Mike Rose seconded.

All Ayes.

DECISION FOR 4040 EAST AVENUE - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 4040 East Avenue was moved by Mary Ellen
Spennacchio-Wagner and seconded by David Rowe.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Jaime Waldman voted Absent
David Rowe voted Aye
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated October
3, 2019.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2021.

3. The application is subject to the approval of the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

DECISION FOR 22 EAST PARK ROAD - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 22 East Park Road was moved by Barbara Servé
and seconded by Phil Castleberry.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.
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Michael Rose voted Aye

Barbara Servé voted Aye
Jaime Waldman voted Absent
David Rowe voted Aye
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated October
24, 2019.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2019.

3. The application is subject to the approval of the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

POINT PERSONS FOR DECEMBER 16, 2019 MEETING

5 Winding Road — Phil Castleberry

257 East Street — Mike Rose

REVIEW OF THE OCTOBER 21, 2019 MINUTES

George Dounce moved to approve the minutes of the October 21, 2019 meeting with corrections.
All Ayes.

MEETING ADJOURNMENT

George Dounce moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:35 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan K. Donnelly
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
257 East Street PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Spencer, Andrew C
257 East St
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Spencer, Andrew C
257 East St
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:

Right Lot Line: 17.5 Right Lot Line:
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line:
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback:
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback:
Height: 0 Height:

Size: 0 Size:

Code Section(s): 185-113 B (3) & (6); 185-17 L

Resulting in the Following Variance:

7 Right Lot Line: 10.5
0 LeftLotLine: 0.0
0 Front Setback: 0.0
0 Rear Setback: 0.0
0 Height: 0.0
0 Size: 0.0

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 (B) (3) & (6) and §185-17 L to place a storage shed
on the side of the garage and encroaching into the side setback. The storage shed is proposed to be located
approximately 8 feet from the right property line and located forward of the rear wall of the home. Property is zoned RN —

Residential Neighborhood District.

Note: For existing flag lots, Town Code allows the closest setback distance to the structure to be the required minimum
side setback for that property line only. All other setbacks are required to be 60 feet.

December 05, 2019

Date

Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE
Submission Date:  Mgilmben / 2 2049 Hearing Date:

Applicant: APl SALNCGER
Address: A7 AT St T | Pillafrd MY /453

Settled 1789

Phone: 5%5 205-¢4/32 E-Mail: _ ArDELEr> /) & Grpl/ . Com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:
Property Owner: S ps plndic
(if different than Applicant)
Address: TAMBAS Qb
Phone: ' E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 257 Easl ey T Current Zoning: e\ J

Tax Map Number: \ 7. 12-1-30

Application For: IZK Residential [ cCommercial [] Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:
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el N Sprocpve 0s Alems o)y JZ 9 20 fam Tar Aasbanis ¢ It

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

/WC\Q\/ 20-73-79

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also

consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the

1.
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:
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Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

2.
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:
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4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

Lacaine 0F SPorsd ShSD AT RS2 Easi ST

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
0 TownBoard K] Zoning Board of Appeals [ PlanningBoard [ Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[1 change of zoning [] special permit [l building permit ] permit [CJ] amendment.

[1 variance [] approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

[ do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

i

sy it pMov /3 2903

(Signature of Applicant) (Dated)

287 457 STrese T

(Street Address)

PItafas N7 1453y

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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X SAVER SERIES X

New England
Dutch Barn

SPACIOUS & AFFORDABLE!

‘This big barn has all the space you need for stowing
your equipment & supplies out of the weather and
creates a spacious storage garage or cabin.
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$5995
$6490
$7139
$8079
$8995
$9845
14x40 $10,390

Cash price does not include sales tax. Credit
card is 3% more. Prices subject to change.
Sizes per DOT regulations
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* Our Rent-to-Own enables you

to afford that building you need,
immediately; there’s no credit check!
* With our Rent-to-Own, you'll own
your own custom shed unlike self-
storage units, where vou never own j

6'x 6' Double Doors

T

Metai roof or
architectural shingles

Best, thickest treated floor
Full 1" thick Weathermatch

| Heavy-duty 3-layer roof
system & aluminum drip edge

Detailed Quality Check
&Lifetime Warranty

Free Delivery

Locally Built T

24" 0.C.walls & roof w/
ultra premium lumber

i A0
Heritage Exclusive!
Unspliced ends using 10°
sheets. 50-year prime-
painted siding (tan)

* Free site check on

custom orders

" Careful delive
special equipment

Prompt Service! 1 to 3 days delivery
of instockstructures or
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
5 Winding Road ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Trost, Scott M
5 Winding Rd
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
David Waldarek
Waldarek Designs

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line:

Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line:

Front (Winding Rd) Setback: 50 Front (Winding Rd) Setback:
Front (French Rd) Setback: 50 Front (French Rd) Setback:
Height: 0 Height:

Size: 0 Size:

Code Section(s): 185-17 B (1)

Resulting in the Following Variance:

0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
35 Front (Winding Rd) Setback: 15.0
46 Front (French Rd) Setback: 4.0
0 Height: 0.0
0 Size: 0.0

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for the construction of an addition extending beyond the
building lines for a corner lot. The addition is proposed to be constructed with a 35 foot +- setback from Winding Road
and a front setback of approximately 46 feet +- from French Road where code requires 50 feet. Property is zoned RN —

Residential Neighborhood District.

December 05, 2019

Date

Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: 1 ] /ICI Hearing Date: [ Z"-, L) - l' %

Applicant: KC- \//N 7’ 604

Address: /0 49 (CCHVEZ /{\.)

Phone: é>’7/ (b T103-4(2& E-Mail: / %/ E @ AOL Loy

Agent: | _ /\\/ l/(} Arodee s\l Pl A

(if different than Applicant)

Address: /0 17// éf>t“ vel '[/la

Phone: DL - 9/ /22 EMai. O ALDAZEK D(:‘.Q/é/\/ @)

Property Owner: / [2OST ///'/7/ /. /:J/L/

(if different than Applicant)

Address: [:,; é{) ) AID) V) & /})f/
Phone: 129654 Derwrn eMail: A T2osT @ plERY s i ory

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: 5 \/(/'/mblu\;é_, [_ga Current Zoning:

Tax Map Number:

Application For: M Residential [ Commercial [] Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:
L AP ) R ¢ - e 1 - \ ) 4 P . ' pen .
Consrever A I“f" )( Crd AL O)yrons e X TE S e £~ 42

- A S ) }
CATING Aen ANVD TArnlY Kia

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all

statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge

/,/f«//{/ /(, ///7/ //

(Owner or Applicant Signature) 7 (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
AREA VARIANCE

AUTHORIZATION TO

MAKE APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, this form must be completed and signed by the owner.

._\\ e

I, J_OONNA ] 2087 , the owner of the property located at:
. S " :4‘ Y - i 7]
2 WIND>ING 2N 117 Fo / s §
(Street) (Town) (Zip)
Tax Parcel # do hereby authorize
K& VIN FEOR to make application to the

Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14534 for the purpose(s) of ;4(
i [ > ” : i
LONING \[ARVANKE AT E \A/ IODING L*"m.)i)

s

(Signature of Owner) [/

(Date)

[/ ¥/ 2ers
7

Rev. 10/19/17 °



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also

consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

’ H A . » Vo
“T HE VAR eNeE o THe 0T OoN o L MO

Be Greni=r  THAN THH ZXISTI e FRenT SE7T Ep £
/ . . VY A L, 4
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A X ’ - ,/ ™ 4o ,,/"(" ~ ,/{j
/4'\1)0/??’0” (ﬁ((‘),/\/ NerD A K//Jﬂ Yo fonT Sy e/

{,u\_) \f/‘/[, A-PICE:

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:
7//Z / Aff/} ﬁ//i Ve //‘ vt 7}'/3‘ /C;//f*/ s IE /["22’4)
ST TRE Lowirion i 7E /%A//;ﬁ//—i’ L Sy 2
A Afer r A Neend @F e el

Famicey & Ze

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

THE Velanee 1o plor ScbsTme sn sozE

Y

4
oy

THE  Front st7lacd Vgpiper o i soen
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® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

No.  7He ceedry  j¢ A Cowperr Loy
Anli THE R Fres / ’/( < %cy f/}‘ e 7 5{‘7 f”/)'lv"" e

Ve

THE XIS N  STROCTPRE e Ve s ~u ppds (70

s ‘}’1 , .
/ Y /"’f ATV,
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

oo s,

TRosT S WWINDING FS

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...

[J] Town Board ,Zf Zoning Board of Appeals [] PlanningBoard [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning [1 special permit [] building permit ] permit [J amendment

] variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:;

Name(s) Address(es)
7

/

/

/

.,l/ Z)zﬂ»\ | iéﬂ?ww~ , /{/ff/ /g_;

! (Signature of Applicant) 7 (Dated)

1049 Geple 5

(Street Address)

borkslen  pLY 14 590

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev, 10/19/17 9



	01 Agenda_2019-12-16
	02 Minutes_2019-11-18
	03 257 East St ZBA Submittal Packet257
	Letter View
	_ags_31cee40f336243f5ad5cc69639398876
	NYONTA004012NeighObliq8916N_180420
	Area variance for shed for 257 East St.
	Map (13)
	Specs (9)

	04 5 Winding Rd ZBA Submittal Packet
	ZBA Submittal Packet
	Letter View
	_ags_71cc2e99127041a1bda5d7c030e77ee2
	Area variance for addition for 5 Winding Road
	NYZROC00000304NeighOrtho00000385S_191009

	DOC120519




